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REVOCATION PROC..DIAGE - NIRKRarZ - JLREsY CITY

In the Matter of Revocation
Pr OCLLQlHo~ agalnst

JOUN NIBKRACZ,
o987 Henderson Street,
Jersey City, New Jersey

S S N S

CONCLUSIONE AND
holder of plenary retall consuap- ORDER

tion license #C-585, lssued by the )

Board of Commicssioners of the .

Mayor end Aldermen of Jersey City. )

)

Jerome B. icKenna, Esg., for the Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control

Jonn J. deehan, Hsg., Attorney for Respondent-Licensece
BY THi COMMISSIONER:

The licensec was charged with sclling clcoholic beverages
at retail on Tuesda Wy, September Lrth, 1985, whilc the polls were
ppen for voting &t the Primery Llccuion, in violation of Rule 7
of the Stats rulce concerning licenscos .nd the use of licinsaed
premisces, Bulletin #48, Item 71, which provides:

"o liceunsce ghall soli or offer for swle at
rcetall or deliver to cny consumer, any olcoholic
bevireges in ony municipality in wihich o generad,
municipal, primery or specisl clection 1s being
held, while the polile are open for voting ot such
clection. ™ .

At the hecring the licensee cdmitted the truth of the
charge but claimed that he opened hig ploce et €:00 P, M., belicving
the polls closced at that hour. It is not disputed, however, that
at 6:15 P, M., when the violation occurred, the froat of the
licensed premiscs were =till closed wnd the curtoins drown, —nd
thet the investigators g“luuu entroance through & side door. If the
licensece cetually belicved, as e now cliims, thot hig ploce weg
cproperly open, why did he toke poins to hide the fuet?

Licensees are bound ot thelr peril to know the closing

It is, therefore, on this Zlst day .of October, 1985
ORDEEED, that plenary retall congumption licensce #C-585, issucd
by the Bourd of Comwmissioncr of thce ioyor and Aldermoen of
Jerscey City to John Flukrnsz, Tor premisce located ot #8597 Hoender-
son Etrevt, Jersey City, bu, «nd tiac same heriby 1 suspended
for s period of five (5) deys, effcetive Octobur 25, 1945.

D. FRODuRICK BURNETT,
Commisecionoer
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REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS -~ CONNOLLY - JERGEY CITY

In the Matter of Revocation )
Proceedings against

JAMES CONNOLLY,

107 Ocean Avcnue, Jersey City,
New Jersey,

holder of plenary retail consump- ORDER
tion license #C-465, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the

)
)
) . CONCLUSIONS AND
)
Mayor and Aldermen of Jersey City, )

Jerome B. McKenna, Esq., for the Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control.

James Connolly, Pro Se.
BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The liccnsee was charged with selling alcoholic beverages
at retail on Tuecsday, Peptember 17th, 1935, while the polls were
‘open for voting at the Primary Election in violation of Rule #2 of
the State rules concerning licensees and the use of licensed premises
Bulletin #48, Item #1, which provides:

"No liccnsee shall sell or offer for sale at retail
or deliver to any consuner, any alcoholic beverages
in any municipality in which a general, municipal
primary or special election is being held, while the
polls are open for voting at such clection.®

At the hearing the licensee admitted the truth of the
charge but claimed that he opened his place at 8:00 P. M., believing
that the polls closed at that hour. The violation occurred at
8:15 P. M. in the back room of the licensed premises, which were
fully lighted and in which there was a large group of customers
being served. The bar room, however, constituting the principal
place of business, was still dark. If the licensce actually be-
lieved, as he now claims, that he had a right to open up at 8:00
P.M., why did he keep the front closed and so dark? His explana-
tion that he had not yet had tine to open that part of his
premises is quite lame. The crowd in the back roon knew where to
go while the polls were open. I find him guilty as charged.

It is, therefore, on this 2lst day of October, 1935,
ORDERED that plenary retail consunption licenge #C-485, issued by
the Board of Cormmissioners of the Mayor and Aldermen of Jersey
City to James Connolly, for premises located at #107 Ocean Avenue,
Jersey City, be, and the same hereby is suspended for a period of
five (5) days, effecctive October 23, 1935.

D. FREDERICK BURRETT
Coriaissioner
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S REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS - MANSFIELD -~ JBRCEY CITY

In the Matter of Revocation
Proceedings against

‘ALFRED H. MANSFIELD,

560 Newark avenue,
Jersey City, New Jersey, ’
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
holder of plenary retail consump-
tion license #C-15, issued by the
Board of Comnissioners of the
Mayor and Aldermen of Jersey City.

N N N N NN NS

Jerone B. McKenna, FEsq., for the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

Alfred H. Mansfield, Pro Se.
BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The licensece was charged with selling alcoholic bev-
erages at retail on Tuesday, September 17th, 1945, while the
polls were open for voting at the Primary Election, in violation
of Rulc #2 of the State rules concerning licensees and the use
of licensed vpremises, Bulletin #48, Iten #1, which provides:

"No licensee shall sell or offer for sale at
retail or deliver to any consumer, any alcoholic bev-
erages in any municipality in which a general, nuni-
cipal, primary or special election is being held, while
the polls are open for voting at such election."

At the hearing the liccnsee framkly admitted the truth
of the charge. He testificd that he had read in the Hudson
Dispatch that morning of Primary Day an item to the effect that
whille saloons nmight be open, no sales of alcoholic beverages could
bc nade while the polls were open; that he told his son, his
regular bartender, not to sell any alcoholic beverages becausc
of the regulation, but that his son took a chance and was caught.
There is no question of the father's good faith, but the mere fact
that the violation was not conmitted by the licensece himself but
by his employee is no defensec. He 1s responsible for what is
done on the premises. Re Kneller, Bulletin #49, Itenm #4. Sone
punishment must therefore be administered in order that licensees
impress upon their employees that the law is rade to be obeyed and
that violations, instead of helping thc employer, eventuzlly hurt
hin, :

It 1s, therefore, on this 21st day of October, 1935,
ORDERED, that plenary retail consumption liccnse #C-15, issued
by the Board of Comnissioners of the Hayor and Aldermen of Jersey
City to Alfred H. Mansfield, for preniscs located at #560 Newark
Avenue, Jersey City, be, and the same hereby is suspended for a
period of three (3) days, effective October 23, 1935,

D. FREDERICK BURNETT
Commissioner
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REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS -~ PAVEOVICH - JERSEY CITY

In the Matter of Hevocation )
Proceedings against

ROBERT PAVLOVICH,

97 Mallory Avenue, _
Jersey City, New Jersey, s
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
holder of plenary retail consump-
tion license #C-591, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
Mayor and Aldermen of Jersey City.

Jerome B, McKenna, &sq., for the Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control.

Sidney L. Jacobs, bsq., Attorney for Respondent-Licensee.
BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The licensee was charged with selling alcoholic beverages
at retail on Tuesday, September 17th, 1935, while the polls werc
open for voting at the Primary Election in violation of Rule #2 of
the Ptate rules governing licensces and the use of liccnsed premises
Bulletin #48, Item #l, which provides:

"No licensee shall sell or offer for sale at
retail or deliver to any consumer, any alcoholic bev-
erages in any municipality in which a general, muni-
cipal, primary or special election is being held,
while the polls are open for voting at such election,n”

At the hearing the licensee denied the truth of the
charge. -Two investigators of this Vepartment testified that they
entered the licensed premiscs through a side door at 8:58 P. M.
that in the back room theg noticed two men seated at a table
drinking beer; that on the second table were two empty beer
%laSSGS° thal the bar room was dark except for one light; that

hey ordered a glass of beer and were served at 8:54 P. M.; and
that the clock on the licensed prcmises at that time indicated

8:58 P. M.

The licensee testified that he had been closed all day
and had just come into the place and had not yet opened it when
the investigators arrived; that when they asked for beer he
pointed out that it was not yet 9:00 o'clock and that he waited
until his clock showed 9:00 P. M., before he served the beer; that
the empty beer glasses in the back room were there from the night
before, and that the two men seated at the table were the porter
who cleaned the licensed premises and the ice man, who had just
delivered ice; that these two people were not served with any beer.

The licensee produced witnesses to corroborate the fact
that he had opened his licensed premises shortly before 9:00 P. M.,
one of the witnecsses being a member of the Jersey City police force
However, hoth the porter and the ice man denied being seated at
tables in the back room.
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From the entire evidence I conclude that the licensce

was actually closed most all day and did not open until shortly

before 9:00 P. M., and then thought to "beat the gun" by a few
minutes. He did thereby violate the State regulation by selling
before the polls were closed. He is, therefore, guilty as
charged.

In determining the punishment to be inflicted it 1is
proper to consider the fact that he had been closed practically
21l day and that the violation occurred only a very short time
before 9:00 ofclock, when he would have been allowed to sell
legally. '

_ I do not believe that merely nominal punishment should
be imposed for a substantial offence, for it is entirely unfair
to all honest licensees who scrupulously comply with the law and
close their places, and tends to bring disrespect not only upon the
alcoholic control act but upon law generally. I had occasion last
week to call this principle to the attention of certain municipal
officials with the request that subseguent offences be dealt with
more drastically so that punishment bce commensurate with the offence
and thus inculcate a decent and abiding respect for law and order.
In one municipality the licensee was caught selling at 2:25 p. m.
and in the other municipality thce licensees were apprehended at
6:55 p. m., 7:¢10 p. m. and 7:15 p.m. respectively. There could be
no reasonable question but that such liceunsees were wantonly
violating the rules and deserved substantial punishment. The
instant case, however, is close to the border line. The sale took
place but a few minutes before 9:00 p.m. when the licensee could
legitimately operate. His clock, though fast, showed but two
minutes before the hour. If there had been entire candor about
the iceman, I would have regarded this as a border line case and
given the licensece a reprimand, but also the benefit of the doubt.
As it is, he will be sct back a day for his false start.

It is, therefore, on this Zlst day of October, 1935,
ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license #C-591, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the Mayor and Aldermen of
Jersey City to Robert Pavlovich, for premiscs located at
#97 Mallory Avenue, Jersey City, be, and the sane hereby is
suspended for a period of one (1) day, namely, October 23,
1935, '

D. FREDERICK BURNETT
Commissioner

REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS -~ O'BRIEN -~ JiRCLEY CITY

In the Matter of Revocation )
Proceedings against

THOMAS O'BRIEN,

96 Hudson Street, |
Jersey City, New Jersey, CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
holder of plenary retail consuup-
tion license #C-68," issued by the
Board of Cormissioners of the
Mayor and Aldermen of Jersey City.

- em em mm cm e mm e mm et em e e e eee me e e

Jerome B. McKenne, Esq., for the Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control

Clarence F. McGovern, Esq., Attorney for Respondent-Licensce.
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BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Proceedings to suspend or revoke plenary retail consump-
tion license #C-68 heretofore issued by the Board of Commissioners
of the Mayor and Aldermen of Jersey City to Thomas O'!'Brien, for
premises located at 96 Hudson Street, Jersey City, were instituted
directly by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control at
the request of Hon. Thomas J. Wolfe, a member of the Board of Com-
nissioners of Jersey City and the Director of Public Safety.

A copy of the charges was served upon the licensee, who
was ordered to show cause why his license should not be suspended
or revoked. Pursuant thereto, a hearing was duly held.

The charges may be briefly summarized as follows:

(1) The licensee sold an alcoholic beverage to a minor in violatio
of Section 77 of the Control #*ct; (2) The licensee sold alcoholic
beverages at retail at his licensed premises on Tuesday, Septenmber
17th, 1935, while the polls were open for voting at the Primary
Election then being held in Jersey City, in violation of Rule #2

of the State rules concerning licensees and the use of licensed
premises, Bulletin #48, Item #1, which provides:

"No licensee shall sell or offer for sale at
retail or deliver to any consuner, any alcoholic bev-
erages in any municipality in which a general, munici-
pal, primary or speclal election is being held, while
the polls are open for voting at such election."

The licensee was charged as a second offender by virtue
of his prior conviction before the Board of Commissioners of Jersey
City for possessing illicit alcoholic beverages in violation of the
Control Act. As a result of the sane transaction he was indicted
by the Hudson County Grand Jury for selling illicit alcoholic bev-
erages, tried and found guilty in the Court of Quarter Sessions,
and a fine of $100.00 imposed. :

At the hearing of the charges now under consideration
the licensee pleaded guilty but claimed (1) that the licensed
prenises had been opened at 2:15 P. M. just as the State investi-
gator came there, and closed immediately after he left; and (2)
that he did not know the purchaser was in fact a minor.

The evidence clearly establishes that the licensee wil-
fully violated the State rule prohibiting sales on Election Day
while the polls were open for voting. His explanation is highly
improbable and incredible.

Section 77 of the Control Act provides:

"Anyone who sells any alcoholic beverages to a minor
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and punished ac-
cordingly.™"

' This section makes a sale to a minor in and of itself
regardless of knowledge on the part of the seller of the age of the
buyer, a crime. The seller acts at his peril. It is his duty to
ascertain whether in fact the buyer is a minocr. The reasonable-
ness of his belief that the buyer is not a minor is no defense, if
in fact he is a minor. Re Rieck, Bulletin #78, Item #8. 1In the
instant case, the purchaser was in fact sixteen years of age. The
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investigators testified that the appearance of the boy clearly in-
dicated his correct age, and that it was for this reason that
suspicion was arcused and the boy questioned. His extrencly youth-
ful appearance should have nade it apparent to anyone that he was a
ninor. As stated in Re Ricck, supro, "there arc none so blind as

those who won't see.M _

I find the licensee guilty of selling clcoholic beverages
to o ninor in viclation of Pection 77 of the Control Act.

Not counting the Election Day matter, which is o violation
of a rule as distinguished fron a violation of the Alcoholic Bever-
age Control Act, 1t thus appecars that this liccnsec has becn found
guilty of cormmitting two violations of the Act itsclf:

(1) The conviction in the Hudson Quarter ®cssions for
possessing bootleg heverages;

3

(2) His guilt in sclling to 2 ninor as now adjudicated.

Section 22 of the Control Act provides that the commis-
sion of two or nore violations of the Act shall disqualify the 1i-
censee from rcceiving & licensc of zny class whatever. I have no
option, thereforc, cxcept to rcvoke his license. Pursuant to Sec-
tion £2, hc will not be eligible to receive any further alcoholic
beverage license whatsoever.

A copy of the charges and notice of hearing werc duly
sent to the owncr of record of the licensed premiscs, Mary Kelly.
No one appeared on her behalf. Subsequently, however, a letter
wos received from the agent nanaging the property stating that the
charges and nostice of hearing had been rccelved but that Mrs. Kelly
is an old lady of 75 years and in poor health; that the agent did
not know it was necessary for her to appear; that even if he had
known it she could not have appearcd on account of her physical
condition.. There is nothing to indicate that she was conneccted in
any way with the licensec or knew or participated in the violations
cormitted by him. The charges as to her are dismissed.

: It is, thercfore, on this Zlst day of October, 1935,
ORDERED, that plenary retaill consumption licensce #C-68 issued by
the Board of Cecrmmissicners of the Mayor and Aldermen of Jersey
City to Thomas O'Brien, for preniscs located at #96 Hudson Street,
Jerscy City, be, and thc sanc hereby is revoked, effecctive October
28, 1935.

D. FREDERICK BURNETT
Commissioner

APPELLATE DECISIONS -~ POLISH FALCONS vs. HILLSBORO.

Polish Falcons First )
District, Inc.,

Appellant,
-VS-— On Appeal

Township Committee of the Township
of Hillsboro,

CCONCLUBSIONS

)
)
)
)
| )

Respondent.

William Harris, Esq., by Harry A. Pecchenik, #sq., Attorney for
Apnellant

W. Eddy Heath, Esq., Attorney for Respondent
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BY THE COMMISSIONELR:

This is an appeal from the denial of appellant's
application for_renmewal of its club license for premises located
at Weston Road, Hillsboro Township.

Polish Falcons is a national fraternal organization,
having & large membership. It is comprised of a number of
districts and appellant is a duly accredited district operating
in New Jerscy. A children's canmp, situated in Hillsboro Town-
ship on. a tract of land 74% acres, is conducted by appellant.
Approximately one-half of the children are adnitted without
charge. & club house, which is separated from the rest of the
canp by a road, is naintained by appellant for the usce of adult
nenbers, particularly parents of childrcen at the canp. The
license sousht is to pernit the sale of alecoholic beverages to
members and bona fide guests of appellant at this club house.

Respondent does not questlion the high character of the
appellant organization or the social utility of its activities.
It denied the application, however, because of the ubjections
by neighboring residents. At the hearing on appeal 1ts counscl
asserted that he did not believe respondent had any objection to
the issuance of the license if appellant conducted its roperty
without anncyance to neighbors. The objections were based on (1)
increased traffic; (2) alleged intoxication, shouting and other
noises; and (3) trespasscs upon adjacent property.

The first objection relates nct to the sale of alco-
holic beverages but to the maintenance of the canp. The increasec
in traffic 1s a consequence of the justifiablce naintenance of the
canp in a location apparently well-sulted for such surposc. In
support of thc scecond and third cbjections, there was some cevidence
introduced of occasional intoxication, shouting and other noiscs,
ant trespasscs. The evidence indicated, however, that nost of tho
alleged conduct occurred at a distance frem the licensed prenises
and without the knowledge of apucllant's officers. Ag scon as the
officers learned of the complaints, they nade irnediate efforts
to correct conditions and engaged special police to patrol the
premises.  Nunierous witnesscs testified cn behalf of appellant to
the effect that the prenises were conducted in orderly fashion.

There is no reason why appellant organization should
not be able to conduct its caup and enjoy the privileges of a club
license at its club house without annoyance to neighbors and I an
satisfied from the evidence that appellant intends to exert its
full efforts to this end.

aAccordingly, the action of respondent is reversed, upon
the following conditions:

- (1) That appellent will not scrve Intoxicating
liquors to persons other than its menbers and their bona fid
gucsts;

' (2) That it will comply with 211 of the rules concern—
ing the conduct of licenscces and the use of licensod preniscs, and
particularly rulc #5, which yrovides as follows:

"No liccensee shall allow, pernit or suffer in
or upon the licensed premises ony cisturba ces,
brawls or any unnccessary noise, nor allow, por-
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nit or suffer the licenscd place of business to
he conducted in such nanner as to becone a
nuisance. ™

(3) That it will take all necessary steps to prevent
trespassces upon adjacent properties.

The license, subject to the aforesald conditions,
shall be issued irmedilately by the respondent, but jurisdiction
of this proceeding is retained by the Coruzlssioner to insurce con-

P 4

nlete compliance with all of the conditions.
D. FREDERICK BURNETT
Commissioner

Dated: October 85, 1945.

LICENSES - DELICATESSEN STORES - GENERAL PRINCIPLES.

NOTICE

TO ALL MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES:

Complaints have been reccived that various municipalities
have issued consunption licenses for prenisces operating cither as
delicatessen storeg or as coubined restaurants and delicatessens.
The issuance of consunption licenses in such cases 1s contrary to
section 128 of the Control =ct and the decisions in Retail Liguor
Distributors sssociation vs. Polonsky, Bulletin #88, Iten #10, and

Retail Liquor Distributors #Association vs. Kornblau, Bulletin #88,
ITten #11. In the Polonsky casc, a licensc was issued by Atlantic

at which food could be consuwzed on the preniscs. On appeal, the
license was cancelled. In the Kornblau case, although the licensce

‘conducted 2 restaurant, he also conducted a delicatessen and grocer

business. This license also had to be cancelled, viz:

"The delicatessen part of the business nmust not only
be a ninor part, but also must be merely incidental to the
conduct and operation of the restaurant. The casual sale of
delicatessen articles by a restaurant to persons patronizing
the establishinent as such, nay well be considercd to be in-
cidental to its business. A contrary conclusion must be
reached, however, where a couplete delicatessen and grocery
department is being operated, the custoners of which consist
mainly of persons who have not been served in the restaurant.
The establishinent conducted by the licensee is & restaurant
and delicatessen and grocery store. The issuance of the
plenary retail consunption license was, therefore, in
violation of scction 13 (1) of the act.n

The notice of Hay 27, 1935 (Bulletin #76, Iten #1) is
to the sane effect: '

"Even where the applicant deoes conduct a bona- fide
hotel or restaurant, a consumption licensce nay nevertheless
not be issued if he also operates on the same prenises a
delicatessen, grocery, condy store or any cther vroscribed
business. . Evasions and subteriuges must not be pernitted
to nullify the legislative policy.™
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I cordially recomulend that imuediate investigation be
nade to the end that if any consumption licenses have been inad-
vertently issued in your ounicipality for premises operating as
a delicatessen or as o conmbined restaurant and delicatesscn, steps
be token forthwith te cancel the licenses.

Your cooperation will be greatly appreciated.
D. FREDERICK BURNETT
Cormissioner

Dated: October 24, 1985,

REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS - ADOLPH TRUCKING CO. INC.

In the Matter of Revocation )
Proceedings against

ADOLPH TRUCKING CO. INC.,

511-2% West 24th Street,
New York City,

On Revocation

CONCLUSIONS

N~ ~—r N’ N

Holder of Transportation License
#1126 : :

Jerome B. McKenna, Esq., Attorney for Yepartment

Andrew Van Blarcom, Esq., Attorney for Licensee, Adolph Trucking
Co. Inc.

Charges and notice to show cause why the transportation
license #T-126, issued to Adolph Trucking Co. Inc., #511-23
West 24th Street, New York City, should not be suspendcd or revoked
on the ground that 1t had illegally transported alcoholic beverages
in New Jersey during January and February, 1934, and July to
October, inclusive, 1934, were duly served upon the licensee. Upon
the return date of the notice, a hearing was held and the licensee
was afforded full opportunity to be heard.

The licensee has been engaged in trucking business since
1922 and operates a flect of approximately 50 trucks. In March,
1934, transportation licensc #T-100 was issued to it. This 1i-
cense expired on June 50, 1934. On November 1, 1934, licensc
#T-126 was 1ssued and this license expired on June &0, 1935.
An application for a transportation license for the current
period has been duly filed but action thereon has becn withheld
pending determination of these proccedings.

At the hearing the licenscc admitted that during
January and February, 1934 and July to October, inclusive, 1934, it

~transported alcoholic beverages into New Jersey without a trans-

portation liccnse, but denied that there had becn any wilful attempt
to violate the Control Act. The testimony on behalf of the licensec
establishes that Adolph Duchini, its managing officer and President,
had no personal knowledge of the illegal deliveries into New Jer-
sey; that his secretary, whose duty it was to obtain all nccessary
licenses, was not aware of the illegal shipments; that the con -
signe ¢s named in the charges were not customers of the licensec
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but were customers of various companies which contracted with
the licensee to make the shipments; and that the slips returned
to the licensee by the truck drivers in connection with the
illegal shipments disclosed the names of the liccnsee's
customers and the number of packages delivered, but did not dis-
close the ultimate transportation into New Jersey. An in-
vestigator of the Beverage Tax Division of the State Tax Depart-
ment testified that the licensee's records were kept in poor
fashion but that it cooperated fully in his examination of its
transactions.

From all of the testimony, it appears that although
the licensee violated the #ct, such violation was unintentional
and the result of its inadequate records and supervision. Con-
sequently, the licensee will be afforded an opportunity to pay
forthwith the prorated license fee for the months of January
and February, 1934, and July to October, inclusive, 1934, during
which shipments of alccholic beverages were made by it into
this State without the authority of a transportation license, and
to install proper records pertaining to shipments of alcoholic
beverages into this State. Pending such payment and the receipt
of proof of installation of such rccords, decision on the
pending revocation proceedings and the application for a license
for the current period will be reserved.

D. FREDERICK BURNETT
Commigsioner.

Bys:s Nathan L. Jacobs
Chief Deputy Commissioner
Dated: October 26, 1935.
9. LICENSEES - EMPLOYMENT OF PERSONS FAILING TOU QUALIFY AS TO

AGE OR RESIDENCE OR CITIZENSHIP - PERMIT NOT NECESSARY IN
CERTAIN CASES.

Dear Sir: Re: Bulletin No. 82, Regulation 10 -~ Great
Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.

Pursuant to your request to me, at our conference of
yesterday, I herewith detail the problems arising in connection
with the above-captioned fegulation with reference to The Great
Atlantic and Pacific Tea “ompany: ‘

The Tea Company has over 1,000 stores in the State,
of which over 170 are the holders of Retail Licenses for
Consumption off the Premises, l1ssued by thce various munici-
palities in which the stores are located. In addition, the
Company is the holder of two Transportation Licenscs. The
total number of employees of the Company in the State is
approximately 5,000. It is difficult to state with accuracy
(for reasons hereinafter set forth more particularly) the
exact number of these employees who would be affected by the
ruling. However, it is safe to say that practically every
storc has at least one minor, part time or non-resident
employee. Hence at lcast 1,000 of its employecs would come
within a strict interpretation of the Eegulation.
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It should also be pointed out that the Company's
retail business follows a very definite rate during the week-
that is, on Monday of any given weeck the amount of business
done is 10% of the weck's busincss; 17% is done on Friday
and 33% on Saturday. The other 40% varies over Tuesday,
Wednesday and Thursday.

The Company also finds it necessary, because of
vacations, 1llness or increased demands of business, to transfer
employees from one store to another. In some cases this means
from onc municipality to another and in other cases means merely
a shifting between two stores in the same locality. As you know,
most of the stores employ on 2 part time basis boys of High
School age to assist in the storcs and to make deliverics. In
most, 1f not all, such cases the boys are employed by the local
store manager and the central employment office has no specific
and detailed rccord of such employment, the local manager being
pernitted to make certain acdditions te his staff and report the
sare to headquarters. In sone instances, of course, these boys
work regularly, but many occasions arise in which the local
nanager rust obtain imnediatc help. In those storcs which have
a nmeat market in connection with them, it is frequently neccssary
to have extra butchers, who are sonetines non-residents, working
only on Friday and waturday. Howcver, these butchers do not
always work at the same storo.

As the Departument records show, the “Yompany also
naintains warehouses at Newark and Paterson, wherc a large part
of the Company's office and clerical force is situated. This
of fice force includes, of course, a large nuaber of ninors and
non-residents.

The abovg will serve as an outline of the conduct and
nanagerent of the Lompany's business.

Section 1 of the Regulation in effect prohibits the
employnents of an alien, minor or ncn-resident by any licensce,
without a permit. Inesmuch as the Tez Company is a licensec
within the ncaning of the act, a strict interpretation of or
construction of the rcgulation means that it includes all the
ecnployees of the Tea Company. This is sc whether or not the
particular employee 1s employed in ¢ store selling alcoholic
beverages or not, or in any other storc or in cecither of the
Company's warehouscs. QUERY:- Is the Regulation intended to
2pply to this entirc group of enmployeces?

As explained above, the hiring of a large part of the
group of employeecs affected by the Regulation, is done by
the local manager. In energency situations it 1s net possible
to obtain a pernit, as a condition precedent to employnent, as
this would mean in a great nany instances persons could not
be employed as the encrgency would be over before the pernit
could be cobtained. Further, as Scction 5 provides that

"Each such pernit is confined to the preumiscs
and to the enployment designated therein and
is not transferrable as to employer or
enployee or enploymenth

the Tea Coupany would be sceriously handicapped in any cases
where it found 1t nececsssary to shift its enployees affected by
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the regulation from one store to another.

Section 4 of the Regulation requires that applicants
for a permit shall submit Form 115 to the Department. Section
3] requires that whenever any change occurs in any of the facts
stated in the application for such permit both the employer and
the employee shall file with the Commissioner a notice in
writing of such change within ten days after its occurrence.
Section 7 provides that upon termination of any employment for
which permit has been granted or upon the qualification of the
employee as to age, residence or citizenship, the employer shall
file with the Commissioner, within ten days thereafter, a notice
in writing of such termination or gqualification and shall
surrender the permit to the Commissioner for cancellation.
Compliance with the requirements of these sections by the Tea
Company would obviously entail a very large amount of clerical
work and would involve considerable additional expense to the
Company, owing to thc size of its organization. It should also
be pointed out that compliance with the regulstion would materially
increase the work of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control,
especilally in view of tThe fact that there are a number of other
concerns in the same situation as the Tea Company. The Department
would continuously be the recipient of numerous requests for permits
and would bhe continually advised of changes that would necessarily
have to bc made in each permit.

It is not possible to estimate at this time the exact
amount of additional expense which the Tea Company would have to
incur, but it can safely be said that the amount is so great that
it would probably preclude the Company from seecking to obtain any
permits at all. It would then be compelled to hire only adult,
resident employecs. This in itself would be & serious handicap
because, in the {irst place, it could not afford to pay as high a
wage as adults would require. For instance, many boys come in
after school and work for a few hours for a few dollars. It would
be practically impossible to obtain adults on this basis. Sccondly,
if the Tea Company should pay the sanc ratce to adults it would be
seriously criticized because of the low wage pald to such adults.

It should be pointed out that the Tea Conpany docs not
desire to cmploy any of these cmployecs in any way in connection
with its liguor trade. The work done by these employees 1is en-
tirely disassociated from the sale of alcoholic beverages and
the Tea Company has in the past scrupulously observed the re-
quirenents of the statute in this respect. It does, however,
fecl that a strict enforcenent of a literal construction of the
Regulation will seriocusly handicap it in its business, without
pronoting the very good intentions for which the regulation was
pronulgated.

It is respectfully requecsted that a modification of
the rule be made to alleviate the burdens and hardships outlined
above. As =z suggestion - it might be that the regulation could
be so modified as not to include this class of employees, who are
enployed by a licensece whose principal businessg is not that of
selling alcoholic beverages.

We understand that the enforcenent date of the
regulation has been extended to August 3lst. Inasouch as it
will take considerable tinme to prepare the questionaire in the
event that you decide not to modify the regulation, we should
appreciate hearing from you at your early convenience. If you so



BULLETIN NUMBER 93 Sheot #14

desire, we shall be plC&de to arrange an z2pypointuent with
the )ffl 1Q s of the ‘ea “oupany, who can suu~ly you with any
further details that nay be onitted above.

Very truly y-urs,

FREDERICK A. FROST

4 -

Dear Sir: Hos Bulletin 82, Repgulation 10 -~ L. Bawmberger & Co,

Feference 1s nade to vur letter of even date herewith,

with reference to the ~-,pwl:L(“b:Lon of Bulletin 82, Regulation 10,
to The Great atlantic and Pacific Tea VYompany. The sanme problen
has been presentea to us by L. ﬁavLergef & Co. In many rcspects
the facts outlined din our other letter are the sapme with
reapect to the Yepartimoent Ptore business but there are certain
additicnal features that we wish to call to yauv attention.
L. Banberger & Co. vuwloys between 4,000 and 5, OOO persons, of
whon approximately 1,500 tu 2,000 MOUlu be wffocto” by the

regulation The quuor Upoartﬁont is on the seventh floor and
of coursc ch@ perscns enployed throughout the other departnents
of the storc, including the clerical and officce force, arc in
no way uubOClltUu with the salce of alccholic ocvcragc% and have
uosolutely no contact with the sale of glcoholic beverages.
There are opproximately 20 persons un;luyed in the llquoL depart-
rient . The store alsu enploys a number of aliens in various
capacities. The labor turn-over 1s also quite large, especially
at Christumas time and at other dates when business is at its
neak. The Yompany also has a large warchouse wherce ninors and
non-residents are enpleoyed, who would be affected by the ruling.

We should appreciate it if you would consider this
case at the sane tinme an! we shall alsc be pleased te supply you
with any further facts or aetails that may be nceded by you in
arriving at a conclusion. In the main the conditions as to
the regulation which should be nodificed are the same as thos
contained in our letter to you concerning The brcat Aulantlc
and Pacific Tea Company hereinabove referrcd to.

Very truly yours,

FREDERICK A. FROST
O‘;trmbcr 5, 1935
Pitney Hordin & Skinner, &sgs.,

Newark, N. J.

Gentlencn: Att: Frederick A. Frost, Esd.

Pursuant tc cur unvwrs tion of Tucscay, I wish to
advise you that »ending f¢n11 cternination by the Conmidssioner
you nay procccd in aceordznce w1un the following:

(1) Wherce a Vepartuent store, holding a distribution
license, has 2 separate and distinct llquor ¢Lpuftlbnb, indivicdual
pernits pursuant to the rules and rcgulations governing the en-
ployment by licensces of persons failing to gualify as to age or
resicence or citizenship  (Bullcetin #82, Item #10) need not be
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obtained for persons not snployed in the liguor departoent and who
do not, in anywilse, scll or solicit the sale of or deal with
alcoholic bheverages.

(2) Where a conpany operates a chain of stores, only
certain of which are licensed, such individual pernits necd not
be obtained for persons cuployed exclusively in storcs not
licensed and who, therefore, do not se¢ll or solicit the sale of
or dcal with alcohclic beverages.

(3) ‘Yhere the licenscd stores referred to in the
preceding paragraph have separatce and distincet liquor departrents,
operating under distribution licenses, such individual pernits
necd not be obtained for persons not cnployed in the liquor
departnents and who do not, in anywise, sc¢ll or zolicit the sale
of or deal with alcoholic beverages.

Upen the Qommissioner's return, I shall review the
entire situation with hinm and wilil advise you as to his rulings.

Very truly yours,

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Cormiissioner

By: Nathan L. Jaccbs,

Chief Ueputy Connissioner
and “Younsel

Pitney Hardin & Skinner, Fsgs.,
Newark, N. J.

Gentlemen: Attention: frederick A. Frost, bso.

Kindly refer to Yeputy Commissioner Jacobs!
letter to you of Peptenber Sth.

I have reviewed the situation and ajprove the
ruling nade by hin.
Very truly yours,
D. FREDERICK BURNETT
Cormiissioner
10. MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES - POWER TO FIX HOURS OF SisLE - NOT DELEGABLE.
October 25, 1935.
Ethel M. Hoyt, Clerk,

City cf Hackensack,
Hackensack, New Jerscy.

T have befere e Ordinance No, 226 adopted Seuterber
16, 1935, governing the sale of alcoholic beverages within the
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City of Hackensack, New Jersey and to prescribe penalties for
violation thereofl,

Section 6 provides that "the City Manager is hereby
empowered to extend the closing hours on special occasions
where application is made for such special pernits.’

It is an established _rinciple of law that a dis-

czetlopary function cxpressly delegatca cannot in turn be re-
elegﬁ*“m; that the discretionary administration of a function
vested by statute exclusively in a particular person or body
cannot be conferred in turn by that person or body upon sone
other person or body. The btatutc, Scection 87, confers upon
the governing board or body of each munlclpalltj the quthorlty
to linmit, by ordinance or resolution, the hours between which the
sale of alcoholic beverages at retail nay be made, and to fix,
by ordinance or resolution. the hours of closing for licensed
prenises. It goes no farther. There is no power conferred en-
abling the governing body to delegate sane, as your section pro-
vides, to the City Manager. The hours of sales or closing in
Hackensack nay be deternined only by the City Council. Cf. re
Cliffside Park, Bulletin 65, Item 6 and re Guttenberg, Bulletin
66, iten 8.

Section 8, to the extent above quoted, is, therefore
lea proved.

Very truly yours,
/
-./_- e

/’//; C:2¢e/z,;fz/’ /;/i/
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Commi*s ioner
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